€ 10.6 million, respectively. From January to June 2019, the
Merck Group generated sales of € 0.1 million with these com-
panies. During the same period, expenses amounting to
€ 0.2 million were incurred as a result of transactions with these
companies.

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

63

Subsequent Events

With the exception of the bond issue amounting to € 2 billion
on July 1, 2019 (see ‟Planned acquisition of Versum Materials,
Inc., USA”), no events of special importance occurred that could
have a material impact on the net assets, financial position or
results of operations of the Merck Group.

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

64

Effects of new accounting standards
and other disclosure changes

Dec. 31, 2018 Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Dec. 31, 2018 Application of IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

€ million
(as reported) Receivables/liabilities Derivatives

Non-financial assets/
liabilities Equity/reserves

(after
reclassifications) (after adjustment)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,764 – – – – 13,764 – 13,764
Intangible assets other than goodwill 7,237 – – – – 7,237 – 7,237
Property, plant and equipment 4,811 – – – – 4,811 467 5,278
Other non-current financial assets 610 – 46 – – 656 – 656
Other non-current receivables 17 – – – 17 – 17
Other non-current non-financial assets – – 76 – 76 – 76
Other non-current assets 138 –17 –46 –76 –
Deferred tax assets 1,091 – – – – 1,091 – 1,091

27,652 – – – – 27,652 467 28,119

Current assets

Inventories 2,764 – – – – 2,764 – 2,764
Trade accounts receivable 2,931 –2,931 – – –
Trade and other current receivables 3,226 – – – 3,226 – 3,226
Other current financial assets 24 – 4 – – 29 – 29
Other current non-financial assets – – 587 – 587 –2 585
Other current assets 886 –295 –4 –587 –
Income tax receivables 460 – – – – 460 – 460
Cash and cash equivalents 2,170 – – – – 2,170 – 2,170
Assets held for sale – – – – – – – –

9,236 – – – – 9,236 –2 9,234

Total assets 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Equity

Equity capital 565 – – – – 565 – 565
Reserves 15,006 – – – –15,006
Capital reserves – – – 3,814 3,814 – 3,814
Retained earnings – – – 11,192 11,192 – 11,192
Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,629 – – – – 1,629 – 1,629
Equity attributable to Merck KGaA shareholders 17,200 – – – – 17,200 – 17,200

Non-controlling interests 33 – – – – 33 – 33
17,233 – – – – 17,233 – 17,233

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 2,336 – – – – 2,336 – 2,336
Other non-current provisions 780 – – – – 780 – 780
Non-current financial debt 6,681 – – – – 6,681 349 7,030
Other non-current financial liabilities 13 20 – – 33 – 33
Other non-current non-financial liabilities – – 19 – 19 – 19
Other non-current liabilities 52 –13 –20 –19 –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,288 – – – – 1,288 – 1,288

11,138 – – – – 11,138 349 11,487

Current liabilities

Current provisions 600 – – – – 600 – 600
Current financial debt 2,215 – – – – 2,215 116 2,331
Other current financial liabilities 1,019 58 – – 1,077 – 1,077
Trade and other current payables 1,766 – – – – 1,766 – 1,766
Refund liabilities 472 – – – – 472 – 472
Income tax liabilities 1,176 – – – – 1,176 – 1,176
Other current non-financial liabilities – – 1,211 – 1,211 – 1,211
Other current liabilities 2,288 –1,019 –58 –1,211 –
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – – –

8,517 – – – – 8,517 116 8,633

Total equity and liabilities 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

65

Effects of new accounting standards
and other disclosure changes

Dec. 31, 2018 Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Dec. 31, 2018 Application of IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

€ million
(as reported) Receivables/liabilities Derivatives

Non-financial assets/
liabilities Equity/reserves

(after
reclassifications) (after adjustment)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,764 – – – – 13,764 – 13,764
Intangible assets other than goodwill 7,237 – – – – 7,237 – 7,237
Property, plant and equipment 4,811 – – – – 4,811 467 5,278
Other non-current financial assets 610 – 46 – – 656 – 656
Other non-current receivables 17 – – – 17 – 17
Other non-current non-financial assets – – 76 – 76 – 76
Other non-current assets 138 –17 –46 –76 –
Deferred tax assets 1,091 – – – – 1,091 – 1,091

27,652 – – – – 27,652 467 28,119

Current assets

Inventories 2,764 – – – – 2,764 – 2,764
Trade accounts receivable 2,931 –2,931 – – –
Trade and other current receivables 3,226 – – – 3,226 – 3,226
Other current financial assets 24 – 4 – – 29 – 29
Other current non-financial assets – – 587 – 587 –2 585
Other current assets 886 –295 –4 –587 –
Income tax receivables 460 – – – – 460 – 460
Cash and cash equivalents 2,170 – – – – 2,170 – 2,170
Assets held for sale – – – – – – – –

9,236 – – – – 9,236 –2 9,234

Total assets 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Equity

Equity capital 565 – – – – 565 – 565
Reserves 15,006 – – – –15,006
Capital reserves – – – 3,814 3,814 – 3,814
Retained earnings – – – 11,192 11,192 – 11,192
Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,629 – – – – 1,629 – 1,629
Equity attributable to Merck KGaA shareholders 17,200 – – – – 17,200 – 17,200

Non-controlling interests 33 – – – – 33 – 33
17,233 – – – – 17,233 – 17,233

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 2,336 – – – – 2,336 – 2,336
Other non-current provisions 780 – – – – 780 – 780
Non-current financial debt 6,681 – – – – 6,681 349 7,030
Other non-current financial liabilities 13 20 – – 33 – 33
Other non-current non-financial liabilities – – 19 – 19 – 19
Other non-current liabilities 52 –13 –20 –19 –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,288 – – – – 1,288 – 1,288

11,138 – – – – 11,138 349 11,487

Current liabilities

Current provisions 600 – – – – 600 – 600
Current financial debt 2,215 – – – – 2,215 116 2,331
Other current financial liabilities 1,019 58 – – 1,077 – 1,077
Trade and other current payables 1,766 – – – – 1,766 – 1,766
Refund liabilities 472 – – – – 472 – 472
Income tax liabilities 1,176 – – – – 1,176 – 1,176
Other current non-financial liabilities – – 1,211 – 1,211 – 1,211
Other current liabilities 2,288 –1,019 –58 –1,211 –
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – – –

8,517 – – – – 8,517 116 8,633

Total equity and liabilities 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

66

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Jan.–June 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 7,199 – 7,199

Cost of sales –2,581 – –2,581

Gross profit 4,618 – 4,618

Marketing and selling expenses –2,127 –2 –2,129

Administration expenses –457 –75 –532

Research and development costs –1,046 – –1,046

Impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses on financial assets (net) –8 – –8

Other operating income 285 – 285

Other operating expenses –371 77 –293

Operating result (EBIT)1 895 – 895

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

HEALTHCARE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Jan.–June 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 3,019 – 3,019

Cost of sales –677 – –677

Gross profit 2,342 – 2,342

Marketing and selling expenses –1,142 – –1,142

Administration expenses –152 –7 –159

Research and development costs –785 – –785

Remaining operating expenses and income 88 6 94

Operating result (EBIT)1 350 – 350

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

LIFE SCIENCE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Jan.–June 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 3,030 – 3,030

Cost of sales –1,328 – –1,328

Gross profit 1,703 – 1,703

Marketing and selling expenses –859 –2 –861

Administration expenses –130 –14 –143

Research and development costs –120 – –120

Remaining operating expenses and income –67 16 –51

Operating result (EBIT)1 527 – 527

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

PERFORMANCE MATERIALS RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Jan.–June 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 1,151 – 1,151

Cost of sales –575 – –575

Gross profit 575 – 575

Marketing and selling expenses –121 – –121

Administration expenses –42 –7 –49

Research and development costs –118 – –118

Remaining operating expenses and income –28 7 –21

Operating result (EBIT)1 267 – 267

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

67

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 14,836 – 14,836

Cost of sales –5,382 – –5,382

Gross profit 9,454 – 9,454

Marketing and selling expenses –4,384 –13 –4,396

Administration expenses –993 –190 –1,183

Research and development costs –2,225 –2 –2,227

Impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses on financial assets (net) 27 – 27

Other operating income 627 – 627

Other operating expenses –780 205 –575

Operating result (EBIT)1 1,727 – 1,727

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

HEALTHCARE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 6,246 – 6,246

Cost of sales –1,425 – –1,425

Gross profit 4,820 – 4,820

Marketing and selling expenses –2,339 –10 –2,349

Administration expenses –301 –28 –329

Research and development costs –1,686 –1 –1,687

Remaining operating expenses and income 237 39 276

Operating result (EBIT)1 731 – 731

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

LIFE SCIENCE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 6,185 – 6,185

Cost of sales -2,723 – -2,723

Gross profit 3,463 – 3,463

Marketing and selling expenses -1,775 -2 -1,777

Administration expenses -282 -52 -335

Research and development costs -249 -1 -251

Remaining operating expenses and income -121 56 -65

Operating result (EBIT)1 1,036 – 1,036

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

PERFORMANCE MATERIALS RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 2,406 – 2,406

Cost of sales –1,231 – –1,231

Gross profit 1,175 – 1,175

Marketing and selling expenses –255 – –255

Administration expenses –90 –17 –107

Research and development costs –242 – –242

Remaining operating expenses and income –81 16 –64

Operating result (EBIT)1 508 – 508

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial  Statements as of June 30, 2019

68

Darmstadt, July 31, 2019

Stefan Oschmann

Udit Batra Kai Beckmann

Belén Garijo Marcus Kuhnert

69
Responsibility Statement

Responsibility Statement

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for half-year financial reporting, the
consolidated half-year financial statements of the Merck Group give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position